

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(S).471 OF 2009

CHANDRA SHEKHAR TRIPATHI & ORS. ..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

HIGH COURT OF M.P.
THROUGH REGISTRAR GENERAL & ORS. ..RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.101 OF 2010

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.416 OF 2010

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.214 OF 2011

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.225 OF 2011

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.230 OF 2011

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.236 OF 2011

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties to the
lis.

2. After carefully going through the record of
the case and the prayers made in the writ petitions,

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

NEETU KHAJURIA

Date: 2014.12.08

17:10:40 IST

Reason: we deem it proper to transfer these writ petitions to

Madhya Pradesh High Court for consideration and
disposal of the same on merits.

2

3. Accordingly, we direct the Registry to
transfer the records of these writ petitions to Madhya
Pradesh High Court forthwith.

4. We request the High Court to dispose of these
writ petitions on merits as expeditiously as possible.

5. All contentions of both the parties are kept
open.

6. The writ petitions are disposed of

accordingly.

7. In view of the orders passed by us, no orders are required to be passed on the pending applications. The same are also disposed of.

.....CJI.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(MADAN B. LOKUR)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 03, 2014.

1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL/APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.96 OF 2010

RAMU SHARMA ..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

HIGH COURT OF M.P.
THROUGH REGISTRAR GENERAL & ORS. ..RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.43 OF 2011

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.179 OF 2011

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.196 OF 2011

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.221 OF 2011

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.224 OF 2011

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.537 OF 2013

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.751 OF 2013

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.595 OF 2013

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.47 OF 2014

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.12640 OF 2014

2

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel appearing for the respective petitioners, on instructions, seek permission of this

Court to withdraw these petitions with liberty to approach the High Court.

2. Permission sought for is granted. All the abovementioned petitions are disposed of as withdrawn with liberty to approach the concerned High Courts.

3. All contentions of the parties are kept open to be agitated before the High Court.

.....CJI.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(MADAN B. LOKUR)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 03, 2014.

1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(S).291 OF 2013

VINAY KUMAR ..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT
THROUGH REGISTRAR GENERAL & ANR. ..RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis.

2. After carefully going through the record of the case and also the prayers made in the writ petition, we deem it proper to transfer this writ petition to Gujarat High Court for consideration and disposal of the same on merits.

3. Accordingly, we direct the Registry to transfer the record of this writ petition to Gujarat

High Court forthwith.

2

4. We request the High Court to dispose of the writ petition on merits as expeditiously as possible.

5. All contentions of both the parties are kept open.

6. The writ petition is disposed of accordingly.

7. In view of the orders passed by us, no orders are required to be passed on the pending applications. The same are also disposed of.

.....CJI.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(MADAN B. LOKUR)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 03, 2014.

1

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 471/2009

CHANDRA SHEKHAR TRIPATHI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HIGH COURT OF M.P.
THROUGH REGISTRAR GENERAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for impleadment and stay/direction)

WITH
W.P.(C) No. 96/2010
(With appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 101/2010
(With appln.(s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay, directions and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 416/2010
With appln.(s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay, directions and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 43/2011
(With appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 179/2011
(With appln.(s) for ad-interim ex-parte stay, directions and Office Report)

W.P.(C) No. 196/2011
(With appln.(s) for directions, stay and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 214/2011
(With appln.(s) for stay and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 221/2011
(With Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 224/2011
(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay, directions and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 225/2011
(With appln.(s) for stay/direction and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 230/2011
(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay, directions and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 236/2011
(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and Office Report)

2

W.P.(C) No. 291/2013
(With appln.(s) for stay and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 537/2013
(With appln.(s) for stay and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 751/2013
(With appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 47/2014
(With Office Report)
SLP(C) No. 12640/2014
(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)
W.P.(C) No. 595/2013
(With appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)

Date : 03/12/2014 These petitions were called
 on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For the parties :

Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhigya, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Singh Kushwaha, Adv.
Ms. Richa Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shilpa Singh, Adv.

Mr. A.K. Ganguly, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. S.B. Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sundeep Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Daya Krishan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P.N.Mishra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Fakhruddin, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Neeru Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Shobha, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Goyal, Adv.

Ms. Shiel Sethi, Adv.

Mr. P.D. Sharma, Adv.

3

Mr. Mukul Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.
Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Narain Pathak, In-person
Mr. Ajay K. Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.
Mr. Haresh Raichura, Adv.
Ms. Saroj Raichura, Adv.
Mr. Kalp Raichura, Adv.
Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. B. S. Banthia, Adv.
Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.
Ms. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Punima Krihsna, Adv.
Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.
Mr. Jayant Kumar Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Suksham Chawla, Adv.

4

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sudhansu Palo, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, AAG

Mr. Vivek P. Mohanty, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Raghuvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Raghwendra Tiwari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The writ petitions are disposed of in terms of the signed orders.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)
Assistant Registrar

(Three signed orders are placed on the file.)